

No. 43738-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

SAM NANG YOU,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 12-1-00789-8  
The Honorable Vicki Hogan, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS ..... 3

    1. *Facts from CrR 3.6 Motion to Suppress* ..... 3

    2. *Facts from Trial*..... 6

**IV. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES ..... 7**

A. YOU’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED BECAUSE OFFICER TRACY FAILED TO ARTICULATE SUFFICIENT FACTS TO ESTABLISH A REASONABLE SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL BEHAVIOR WHICH COULD JUSTIFY A TERRY STOP..... 7

B. THE STATE’S EVIDENCE SHOWED NOTHING MORE THAN YOU’S PROXIMITY TO THE FIREARM, WHICH IS INUSFFICIENT TO PROVE DOMINION AND CONTROL AND CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION OF THE FIREARM. .... 16

C. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED YOU’S REQUEST TO CONTINUE SENTENCING BASED ON ITS INCORRECT BELIEF THAT A SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT ANALYSIS COULD NOT BE UNDERTAKEN. .... 21

**V. CONCLUSION..... 24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> ,<br>118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992) .....  | 16           |
| <u>State v. Bowen</u> , 157 Wn. App. 821, 239 P.3d 1114 (2010).....             | 18           |
| <u>State v. Callahan</u> , 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969).....                | 17           |
| <u>State v. Chouinard</u> ,<br>169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012).....       | 18, 19, 20   |
| <u>State v. Coss</u> , 87 Wn. App. 891, 943 P.2d 1126 (1997) .....              | 16           |
| <u>State v. Cote</u> , 123 Wn. App. 546, 96 P.3d 410 (2004).....                | 19           |
| <u>State v. Doughty</u> ,<br>170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010).....             | 8, 9, 10, 15 |
| <u>State v. Echeverria</u> , 85 Wn. App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997).....         | 18           |
| <u>State v. Garcia-Martinez</u> ,<br>88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997)..... | 22           |
| <u>State v. Garvin</u> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009) .....              | 7, 8         |
| <u>State v. George</u> , 146 Wn. App. 906, 193 P.3d 693 (2008).....             | 19           |
| <u>State v. Grayson</u> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) .....             | 22           |
| <u>State v. Hystad</u> , 36 Wn. App. 42, 671 P.2d 793 (1983) .....              | 18           |
| <u>State v. Ibarra-Raya</u> ,<br>145 Wn. App. 516, 187 P.3d 301 (2008).....     | 17, 18       |
| <u>State v. Jones</u> , 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002) .....                | 16           |
| <u>State v. Kennedy</u> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986).....                 | 16           |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <u>State v. Ladson</u> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999) .....                  | 7             |
| <u>State v. Martinez</u> , 135 Wn. App. 174, 143 P.3d 855 (2006).....              | 8             |
| <u>State v. McFarland</u> , 73 Wn. App. 57, 867 P.2d 660 (1994).....               | 18            |
| <u>State v. McGill</u> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002).....                  | 21-22         |
| <u>State v. Mendez</u> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999) .....                  | 7, 13         |
| <u>State v. Moreno</u> , __ Wn. App. __, 286 P.3d 725 (2012) .....                 | 10, 11        |
| <u>State v. Portrey</u> , 102 Wn. App. 898, 10 P.3d 481 (2000) .....               | 18            |
| <u>State v. Pressley</u> , 64 Wn. App. 591, 825 P.2d 749 (1992).....               | 8             |
| <u>State v. Raleigh</u> , 157 Wn. App. 728, 238 P.3d 1211 (2010).....              | 18            |
| <u>State v. Reid</u> , 40 Wn. App. 319, 698 P.2d 588 (1985) .....                  | 18            |
| <u>State v. Ross</u> , 141 Wn.2d 304, 4 P.3d 130 (2000).....                       | 7             |
| <u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....                | 17            |
| <u>State v. Thierry</u> ,<br>60 Wn. App. 445, 803 P.2d 844 (1991).....             | 8, 11, 12, 13 |
| <u>State v. Turner</u> , 103 Wn. App. 515, 13 P.3d 234 (2000) .....                | 18            |
| <u>State v. Vrieling</u> , 144 Wn.2d 489, 28 P.3d 762 (2001).....                  | 7             |
| <u>State v. Watson</u> , 120 Wn. App. 521, 86 P.3d 158 (2004) .....                | 21            |
| <u>State v. Williams</u> , 149 Wn.2d 143, 65 P.3d 1214 (2003).....                 | 21, 22        |
| <u>Terry v. Ohio</u> ,<br>392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968)..... | 7, 8          |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RCW 9.41.040 ..... 17

RCW 9.94A.525 ..... 23

U.S. Const. Amd. IV ..... 7

Wash. Const. art. I, § 7 ..... 7
